For the Year ended 30 June 2021

81Annual Report 2021

Following is the gross exposure classified into separate foreign currencies:

USD  Euro GBP
As at 30 June 2021

Trade debts  4,592,635  303,073  115,596
Cash at bank  13,300  -   -
Net exposure  4,605,935  303,073  115,596

USD  Euro GBP
As at 30 June 2020

Trade debts  2,770,387  155,673  123,985
Cash at bank  70,624  -   -
Trade and other payables  (122,037)  (2,655)  -
Net exposure  2,718,974  153,018  123,985

 Spot rate
As at

30 June
2021

As at
30 June

2020

Significant exchange rates applied during the year were as follows:

Rupees per
USD  157.80  167.98
Euro  188.12  188.43
GBP  218.58  206.32

Sensitivity analysis

If the functional currency, at reporting date, had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the USD, Euro
and GBP with all other variables held constant, as a result of exchange gains / losses on translation
of foreign exchange denominated financial instruments, the impact on profit before taxation for the
year would have been as following:

2021

Increase /
decrease in
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit before

tax (USD)

Effect on
profit before

tax (EURO

Effect on
profit before

tax (GBP)

Pak Rupee +5%  36,340,824  2,850,709  1,263,349
Pak Rupee -5%  (36,340,824)  (2,850,709)  (1,263,349)

2020

Pak Rupee +5%  22,836,507  1,441,682  1,278,996
Pak Rupee -5%  (22,836,507)  (1,441,682)  (1,278,996)

Currency risk sensitivity to foreign exchange movements has been calculated on a symmetric basis.
In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of inherent currency risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 For the Year ended 30 June 2021

J.K. Spinning Mills Limited82

(ii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk represents the risk that the fair value of equity investments will fluctuate because
of changes in levels of indices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument traded in the
market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk as the Company holds investments classified as
fair value through profit or loss. The Company mitigates its risk against the exposure by focusing on
short-term investment and maintaining adequate bank balances.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the impact of increase / decrease in the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
(PSX) Index on the Company’s profit after taxation and comprehensive income for the year. The analysis
is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased / decreased by 10% with all other
variables held constant and all the Company’s equity instruments moved according to the historical
correlation with the index:

2021 2020
Reporting date all index points  34,422  33,902

Changes
in PSX

all Index

Effects on
Profit

Before Tax
(Rupees in
thousand)

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

2021 +10%  4,206
-10%  (4,206)

2020 +10%  2,139
-10%  (2,139)

(iii) Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest bearing assets. The Company’s interest rate risk
arises from long term financing, lease liabilities, short term borrowings and bank deposits. Borrowings
obtained at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at
fixed rate expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

At the statement of financial position date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing

[…]

Fixed rate instruments:

Financial liabilities:
Long term financing  1,675,989  1,319,559
Short term borrowings  1,444,000  1,358,000

 3,119,989  2,677,559

Notes to the Financial Statements
 For the Year ended 30 June 2021

83Annual Report 2021

2021 2020
(Rupees in thousand)

Floating rate instruments:

Financial assets
Bank balances - saving accounts  22,895  11,891

Financial liabilities
Long term financing  35,000  130,862
Lease liabilities  24,543  42,700
Short term borrowings  1,944,280  1,815,375

 2,003,823  1,988,937

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the statement of financial position date would not
affect profit or loss of the Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

If interest rates at the year end date, fluctuates by 1% higher / lower with all other variables held
constant, profit before taxation for the year would have been changed as following:

Changes
Interest

Rate

Effects on
Profit Before

Tax
(Rupees in thousand)

Bank balances - saving accounts

2021 +1%  228.95
-1%  (228.95)

2020 +1%  118.91
-1%  (118.91)

Long term financing

2021 +1%  350
-1%  (350)

2020 +1%  1,309
-1%  (1,309)

Lease liabilities

2021 +1%  245
-1%  (245)

2020 +1%  427
-1%  (427)

Short term borrowings

2021 +1%  19,443
-1%  (19,443)

2020 +1%  18,154
-1%  (18,154)

Notes to the Financial Statements
 For the Year ended 30 June 2021

J.K. Spinning Mills Limited84

This analysis is prepared assuming that the amounts of financial instruments outstanding at statement
of financial position date were outstanding for the whole year.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail
to discharge its obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company attempts
to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counterparties